Public Document Pack

" monmouthshire
W sir fynwy
County Hall
Rhadyr
Usk
NP15 1GA

Monday, 6 June 2016

Notice of meeting

Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee

Tuesday, 14th June, 2016 at 2.00 pm,
The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA
Item No | Item Pages
1. Apologies.
2, Declarations of Interest.
3. Application for a Temporary Premises Licence for Eisteddfod 1-72
Genedlaethol Cymru, Castle Meadows, Land at Racecourse Farm
and Land at Llanofer.

Paul Matthews
Chief Executive




MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: B. Strong
J. Higginson
D. Evans

Public Information

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports

A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the
public attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633
644219. Please note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to
provide you with a hard copy of this agenda.

Watch this meeting online

This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting
www.monmouthshire.qov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching
MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of
Welsh or English. We respectfully ask that you provide us with 5 days notice prior to the
meeting should you wish to speak in Welsh so we can accommodate your needs.


http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Qutcomes we are working towards

Nobody Is Left Behind
o Older people are able to live their good life

o People have access to appropriate and affordable housing
o People have good access and mobility
People Are Confident, Capable and Involved
o People’s lives are not affected by alcohol and drug misuse
e Families are supported
o People feel safe
Our County Thrives
e Business and enterprise
o People have access to practical and flexible learning

o People protect and enhance the environment

Our priorities
e Schools
e Protection of vulnerable people
e Supporting Business and Job Creation

¢ Maintaining locally accessible services

Our Values

e Openness: we aspire to be open and honest to develop trusting relationships.
o Fairness: we aspire to provide fair choice, opportunities and experiences and become an

organisation built on mutual respect.

o Flexibility: we aspire to be flexible in our thinking and action to become an effective and

efficient organisation.

e Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by building on

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
REPORT

SUBJECT: Application for a Temporary Premises Licence for Eisteddfod
Genedlaethol Cymru, Castle Meadows, Land at Racecourse Farm and Land at
Llanofer

DIRECTORATE: Chief Executive

MEETING: Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee

Date to be considered: 14 June 2016

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: Abergavenny

1. PURPOSE:

To consider an application for a Temporary Premises Licence under the Licensing
Act 2003 for the Eisteddfod Genedlaethol Cymru. A Copy of the application is
attached as Appendix A.

2.  RECOMMENDATION(S):

21 ltis recommended that Members consider and determine the application, on the
basis of the information provided.

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 The application is for a temporary licence for the period of 28" July 2016 to 7t
August 2016. The site is split over three areas, Eisteddfod Maes, Maes B and the
Caravan Site.

Eisteddfod Maes will be built of temporary structures mainly space frame
marquees, one pole marquee and one open air stage. Various music, dance,
recitation competitions and performances as well as trade stalls. Catering includes
three bars, licensed restaurant and mobile caterers.

Maes B is the fringe music festival operating from the Wednesday to the Saturday
with associated camp site. Music performances in big top structure.

The Caravan site will service approximately 600 caravans from their arrival on 28t
July 2016.

3.2 The application is for the following:

Supply of Alcohol (On and Off Sales): Monday to | Start Finish
Sunday

Esiteddfod Maes 11.00hrs 00.00hrs
Maes B 11.00hrs 01.30hrs
Caravan Site 11.00hrs 23.00hrs

Recorded Music
(Indoors and Outdoors)

Page 1
Sunday to Tuesday 08.00hrs 23.00hrs




Wednesday to Saturday

29" July - 6™ August on the Maes and Maes B music
will be amplified. No entertainment on the caravan
site

Wednesday 3" to Saturday 6t Maes B will operate
until 02.00hrs

Performances on the Maes will end at 23.30hrs on
these nights

08.00hrs

02.00hrs

Late Night Refreshments
(Indoors and Outdoors)

Monday to Sunday

Mobile units on the Eisteddfod Maes and one unit on
the Caravan Site till 01.00hrs

On Maes B, “Y Gorlan” will provide hot food for people
staying at the Maes B campsite as part of their 24
hour counselling and support service. July 30t —
August 6™ 2016 only.

23.00hrs

01.00hrs

Live Music
(Indoors and Outdoors)

Sunday to Tuesday
Wednesday to Saturday

29" July — 6" August on the Maes and Maes B music
will be amplified. No entertainment on the caravan
site.

Wednesday 3" to Saturday 6% only Maes B will
operate until 02.00hrs (Sunday 7th)

Performances on the Maes will end at 23.30hrs on
these nights

08:00hrs
08.00hrs

23:00 hrs
02.00hrs

Performances of Dance (Indoors and Outdoors)
Monday to Sunday

Range of dance performances and competitions as
part of the 2016 Eisteddfod July 29t — August 6t".
Eisteddfod Maes only. No enterfainment on Caravan
Site.

08.00hrs

23.00hrs

Plays
(Indoors and Outdoors)

Monday to Sunday

Drama performances by amateurpﬁgept?ofessional
companies July 29" — August 6t 2016 only on the

08.00hrs

23.00hrs




3.3

3.4

Eisteddfod Maes

Films
(Indoors and Outdoors)

Monday to Sunday 08.00hrs 23.00hrs

Showing of various videos and fiims as Eart of the
activities on the Eisteddfod Maes July 29" — August
6th

Maes B will also show films and videos on Wednesday
3" to Saturday 6% until 02.00hrs

Indoor Sporting Events
Monday to Sunday 08.00hrs 18.00hrs

Hours open to the Public

Monday and Tuesday 08.00hrs 01.00hrs
Wednesday to Saturday 08.00hrs 02.30hrs
Sunday 08.00hrs 00.00hrs

Eisteddfod Maes 08.00 — 01.00

Maes B entertainment open Wed 3 — Sat 6t August
inclusive hence the later hours from Wednesday

The Sunday refers to July 31t

Caravan site will be open from 14.00 on Thursday 28t
July until 14.00 Sunday 7" August

The Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 permits live and
recorded music for 500 persons between the 08.00hrs — 23.00hrs in on licensed
premises without the requirement of a licence. The payment received by Licensing
Section for the application referred to in 3.1 was for a capacity level of between
10,000 to 14,999. It is therefore clear that this Order will not be applicable in this
instance as the capacity level will exceed 500 people.

The applicant within the operating schedule has stated the following under the four
licensing objectives.

Low risk family event, with detailed forward planning and close supervision of all
activities.

The detailed Event Safety Management Plan (including emergency plan) will be
discussed and agreed with officials of Monmouthshire County Council and
members of the Event Safety Advisory Group.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Volunteer stewards and professional security staff (SIA) will be present. Police

involved in planning from an early stage. Stewarding supervisors given prior
training. CCTV at the bar and main entPage 3



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Public Safety
Paramedic and First Aid will be present.

The detailed Event Safety Management Plan (including emergency plan) will be
discussed and agreed with officials of Monmouthshire County Council and
members of the Event Safety Advisory Group.
[...]
r activity. The authority recommends that
specialists, e.g. a qualified safety officer, should be consulted to assist with the
assessment.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:
Nil

CONSULTEES:

Heddlu Gwent Police, South Wales Fire Service and the following departments
from Monmouthshire County Council, namely, Environmental Health, Social
Services, Planning, Trading Standards, Licensing and the Local Health Board

BACKGROUND PAPERS:

Licensing Act 2003

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 dated March 2015.
Monmouthshire County Council's Statement of Licensing Policy dated 15t July
2015.

The Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014
AUTHOR:

Samantha Winn
Senior Licensing Officer

CONTACT DETAILS:

Tel: 01633 644221
Email: samanthawinn@monmouthshire gov.uk

Page 8



APPenDIX W

Monmouthshire County Council, The Drama Centre, Pen-y-Pound,
Abergavenny, NP7 5UD

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as
the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Eisteddfod Maes:

Castle Meadows, Abergavenny, Near Post Code NP7 5DG 0S: SO 29245 14066
Maes B:

Land at Racecourse Farm, Near Post Code NP7 9AQ 08S: SO 29765 13150
Caravan Site:

Land at Llanofer Near Post Code 
[...]
8 years old or over [J Please tick yes

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post town Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate
please give any registered number. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture
(other than a body corporate), please give the name and address of each party concerned.

Name
Eisteddfod Genedlaethol Cymru

Address
40 Parc Ty Glas, Llanishen, Caerdydd, CF14 5DU

Registered number (where applicable)
1155539

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.)
Charitable Incorporated Organisation

Telephone number (if any)
029 2076 3777

E-mail address (optional)
huw@eisteddfod.org.uk

Page 12




Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J) B

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

A
Plays Will the performance of a play take place
Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors

timings (please read

guidance note 6)

(please read guidance note 2)
Outdoors ]

Day | Start | Finish Both X

Mon | 08:00 | 23:00 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Drama performances by amateur and professional companies July
29" - August 6th 2016 only on the Eisteddfod Maes

Tue | 08:00 |23:00

Wed | 08:00 | 23:00 | State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read
guidance note 4)

Thur | 08:00 | 23:00

Fri 08:00 | 23:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the performance of plays at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat | 08:00 | 23:00

Sun | 08:00 | 23:00

Page 13




Films

Standard days and
timings (please read

Will the exhibition of films take place indoors
or outdoors or both - please tick (please read | Indoors O

guidance note 2)

guidance note 6) Outdoors 0

Day Start | Finish Both X

Mon | 08:00 | 23:00 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Showing of various videos and films as part of the activities on the
Eisteddfod Maes. July 29" - August 6" 2016

Tue | 08:00 |23:00

Wed | 08:00 | 23:00 [ State any seasonal variations for the exhibition of films (please
read guidance note 4)

Thur 1 08:00 | 23:00

Fri 08:00 | 23:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the exhibition of films at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

S8 08:00 | 23:00 Maes B will may also show films and videos on Wednesday 3" to
Saturday 6" till 0200 (Sun 7")

Sun | 08:00 | 23:00

Page 14




C

Indoor sporting events
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

Please give further details (please read guidance note 3)

Indoor and outdoor sporting and leisure activities supervised by
qualified gersonnel e.g. Council, yr Urdd. Eisteddfod Maes . July 29th

August 6™ 2016 only

Day Start Finish

Mon | 08:00 | 18:00

Tue 08:00 | 18:00 | State any seasonal variations for indoor sporting events (please
read guidance note 4)

Wed | 08:00 | 18:00

Thur | 08:00 | 18:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
indoor sporting events at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 08:00 | 18:00

Sat | 08:.00 | 18:00

Sun | 08:00 | 18:00

Page 15




D

Boxing or wrestling

Will the boxing or wrestling entertainment

entertainments take place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors

Standard days and please tick (please read guidance note 2)

timings (please read

guidance note 6) N/A Quidoors. | []

Day | Start | Finish Both |

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for boxing or wrestling
entertainment (please read guidance note 4)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
boxing or wrestling entertainment at different times to those
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance

Sat note 5)

Sun

Page 16




E

Live music

Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

Will the performance of live music take place

indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors ]
(please read guidance note 2)

Outdoors ]

Day | Start | Finish Both X

Mon | 08:00 | 23.00 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Range of musical performances and competitions as part of the 2016
Eisteddfod July 29" - August 6" on the Maes and Maes B.
Music will be amplified

T : .

ue DE00 | 2900 No entertainment on the caravan site.
Wed | 08:00 | 02:00 | State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music
----- (please read guidance note 4)

Thur | 08:00 | 02:00

Fri 08:00 | 02:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the performance of live music at different times to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat | 08:00 | 02:00
Wednesday 3" to Saturday 6" only Maes B will operate till 0200
(Sunday 7"

Sun | 08:00 |23:00 | Performances on the Maes will end at 2330 on these nights

Page 17




Recorded music

Standard days and
timings (please read

Will the playing of recorded music take place
Indoors

indoors or outdoors or both — please tick

(please read guidance note 2)

guidance note 6) Outdoors []

Day | Start | Finish Both X

Mon | 08:00 | 23:00 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Range of musical performances as part of the 2016 Eisteddfod July
29" - August 6" on the Maes and Maes B.

T . _ Music will be amplified.

52 08:00 | 23:00 No entertainment on the caravan site.

Wed | 08:00 |02:00 | State any seasonal variations for the playing of recorded music
(please read guidance note 4)

Thur 1 08:00 | 02:00

Fri 08:00 | 02:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the playing of recorded music at different times to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

t i 3

B 08:00 | 02:00 Wednesdag/ 3" to Saturday 6" Maes B only will operate till 0200
(Sunday 7")

Sun 08:00 | 23:00 | Perfomances on the Maes will end at 2330 on these nights

Page 18




G

Performances of
dance

Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

Will the performance of dance take place

indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors O
(please read guidance note 2)

Outdoors ]

Day Start | Finish Both X
Mon | 08:00 | 23:00 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
- Range of dance performances and competitions as part of the 2016

Eisteddfod July 29" - August 6" 2016 .Eisteddfod Maes only.

Tue 08:00 | 23:00 No entertainment on Caravan Site

Wed | 08:00 | 23:00 | State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance
(please read guidance note 4)

Thur | 08:00 | 23:00

Fri 08:00 | 23:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the performance of dance at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat | 08:00 | 23:00

Sun | 08:00 | 23:00

Page 19




H

Anything of a similar
description to that
falling within (e), (f) or

(9)

Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

Please give a description of the type of entertainment you will be
providing

None

Day Start Finish | Will this entertainment take place indoors or Indoors ]
outdoors or both — please tick (please read
Mon guidance note 2) Outdoors (|
Both ]
Tue Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Wed
Thur State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar
description to that falling within (e). (f) or (q) (please read
guidance note 4)
Fri
Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the remises for
the entertainment of a similar description to that falling within
e), (f) or (q) at different times to those listed in the column on
the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Sun

Page 20




Late night refreshment | Will the provision of late night refreshment

Standard days and take place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors

timings (please read please tick (please read guidance note 2)

guidance note 6) Outdoors []
Day | Start | Finish Both X

Mon | 23:00 | 01:00 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Mobile units on the Eisteddfod Maes and one unit on the Caravan
Site till 0100

Tue | 23:00 | 01:00

Wed | 23:00 | 01:00 | State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night
refreshment (please read guidance note 4)

Thur | 23:00 | 01:00

Fri 23:00 | 01:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read

guidance note 5)

On Maes B, "Y Gorlan" will provide hot food for people staying at the
Maes B campsite as part of their 24 hour counselling and support
service. July 30" - August 6" 2016 only

Sat 23:00 | 01:00

Sun | 23:00 | 01:00 [ Details in Management Plan

Page 21




Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption On the

Standard days and — blease tick (please read guidance note 7) premises 0

timings (please read

guidance note 6) Off the r1

premises

Day Start Finish Both X

Mon 11:00 | 01:30 | State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
read guidance note 4)

Tue | 11:.00 |01:30

Wed | 11:00 | 01:30

Thur | 11:00 | 01:30 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for

- the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Eri _ _ Eisteddfod Maes: 11:00 — 00:00

| 11:00 | 0130 | \yoesp 11:00 - 01:30

Caravan Site: 11:00 - 23:00 (shop opens 14:00, 28/07/16)

Sat 11:00 | 01:30 | Details in Management Plan

Sun | 11:00 | 01:30

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
designated premises supervisor:

Name
Huw Aled Jones

Address

9 Ty'n Rhos. Llanfairpwligwyngyll

Postcode | LL61 5QH

Personal licence number (if known)

YMPAOQ823

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

Ynys Mén

Page 22



K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8).

None

L

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Day Start Finish
Mon | 08:00 | 01:00
Tue | 08:00 | 01:00
Wed | 08:00 |02:30
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the
Thur 1 08:00 | 02:30 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Eisteddfod Maes: 0800 — 0100
Fri 08:00 | 02:30 | Maes B entertainment open Wed 3 — Sat 6" August inclusive
hence the later hours from Wednesday.
st
Sat 08:00 | 02:30 The Sunday refers to July 31" .
Caravan site: will be open from 1400 on Thursday 28" July till 1400
Sunday 7" August
Sun | 08:00 | 00:00
Details in Management Plan

Page 23




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

Low-risk family event, with detailed forward planning and close supervision of all activities.

The detailed Event Safety Management Plan (including emergency plan) will be discussed and
agreed with officials of Monmouthshire County Council and members of the Event Safety
Advisory Group.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Volunteer stewards and professional security staff (SIA) will be present. Police involved in
planning from an early sta
[...]
emtal Health Officer for spending
time with me and being most helpful.

Yours faithfully

Roderic Jones

Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



e s e

wogk wog g
Bjedg
30} i) fo upid Youg [ saew A 1geiq uNuAY

ST0T 19110 pue aunsy W "S3[EM O P 1 1
90T NEILYAT 18 AuAS 41 NILAY [OyIae|pauag pojppalsy




Page 72



	Agenda
	3 Application for a Temporary Premises Licence for Eisteddfod Genedlaethol Cymru, Castle Meadows, Land at Racecourse Farm and Land at Llanofer.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 14th 

June, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor: L. Guppy (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: D.J. Evans and R.J. Higginson 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Samantha Winn Senior Licensing Officer 
Huw Owen Principal Environment Health Officer 
Alun Thomas Specialist Environmental Health Officer 
Kristian Williams Specialist Environmental Health Officer 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

ALSO IN A TTENDANCE: 
 
Elfed Roberts  - Chief Executive, National Eisteddfod 
Huw Aled Jones  - Head of Technical Services for the National Eisteddfod 
John Walsgrove  - Solicitor for the National Eisteddfod 
Roderick Jones  - Objector to the application 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None.  
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest.  
 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

2. Application for a Temporary Premises Licence for Eisteddfod Genedlaethol 
Cymru, Castle Meadows, Land at Racecourse Farm and Land at Llanofer.  

 

We received an application for a Temporary Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 
2003 for the Eisteddfod Genedlaethol Cymru. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and introduced Members of the Sub 
Committee, Officers and representatives present. It was recommended that Members 
consider and determine the application, on the basis of the information provided. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the key issues, which summarised: 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 14th 

June, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

The application is for the following: 
 

 
Supply of Alcohol (On and Off Sales):  Monday to 
Sunday 
 
Esiteddfod Maes 
Maes B 
Caravan Site 

 
Start 
 
 
11.00hrs 
11.00hrs 
11.00hrs 
 

 
Finish 
 
 
00.00hrs 
01.30hrs 
23.00hrs 

 
Recorded Music 
(Indoors and Outdoors) 
 
Sunday to Tuesday 
 
Wednesday to Saturday 
 
29th July – 6th August on the Maes and Maes B music 
will be amplified.  No entertainment on the caravan site 
 
Wednesday 3rd to Saturday 6th Maes B will operate 
until 02.00hrs 
 
Performances on the Maes will end at 23.30hrs on 
these nights 
 

 
 
 
 
08.00hrs 
 
08.00hrs 

 
 
 
 
23.00hrs 
 
02.00hrs 
 
 

 
Late Night Refreshments 
(Indoors and Outdoors) 
 
Monday to Sunday 
 
Mobile units on the Eisteddfod Maes and one unit on 
the Caravan Site till 01.00hrs 
 
On Maes B, “Y Gorlan” will provide hot food for people 
staying at the Maes B campsite as part of their 24 hour 
counselling and support service.  July 30th – August 6th 
2016 only. 
 

 
 
 
23.00hrs 
 

 
 
 
01.00hrs 
 

 
Live Music 
(Indoors and Outdoors) 
  
Sunday to Tuesday 
 
Wednesday to Saturday 
 
29th July – 6th August on the Maes and Maes B music 
will be amplified.  No entertainment on the caravan 
site. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
08:00hrs 
 
08.00hrs 

 
 
 
 
 
23:00 hrs 
 
02.00hrs 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 14th 

June, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
Wednesday 3rd to Saturday 6th only Maes B will 
operate until 02.00hrs (Sunday 7th) 
Performances on the Maes will end at 23.30hrs on 
these nights. 
 

 
Performances of Dance (Indoors and Outdoors) 
 
Monday to Sunday 
 
Range of dance performances and competitions as 
part of the 2016 Eisteddfod July 29th – August 6th.  
Eisteddfod Maes only.  No entertainment on Caravan 
Site. 
 

 
 
 
 
08.00hrs 

 
 
 
 
23.00hrs 

 
Plays 
(Indoors and Outdoors) 
 
Monday to Sunday 
 
Drama performances by amateur and professional 
companies July 29th – August 6th 2016 only on the 
Eisteddfod Maes. 
 

 
 
 
 
08.00hrs 

 
 
 
 
23.00hrs 

 
Films 
(Indoors and Outdoors) 
 
Monday to Sunday 
 
Showing of various videos and films as part of the 
activities on the Eisteddfod Maes July 29th – August 6th  
 
Maes B will also show films and videos on Wednesday 
3rd to Saturday 6th until 02.00hrs. 
 

 
 
 
 
08.00hrs 

 
 
 
 
23.00hrs 

 
Indoor Sporting Events 
 
Monday to Sunday 

 
 
 
08.00hrs 

 
 
 
18.00hrs 

 
Hours open to the Public 
 
Monday and Tuesday 
Wednesday to Saturday 
Sunday 
 
Eisteddfod Maes 08.00 – 01.00 
 

 
 
 
08.00hrs 
08.00hrs 
08.00hrs 

 
 
 
01.00hrs 
02.30hrs 
00.00hrs 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 14th 

June, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
Maes B entertainment open Wed 3rd – Sat 6th August 
inclusive hence the later hours from Wednesday 
 
The Sunday refers to July 31st 
 
Caravan site will be open from 14.00 on Thursday 28th 
July until 14.00 Sunday 7th August 
 

 
 
The Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 permits live and recorded 
music for 500 persons between the 08.00hrs – 23.00hrs on licensed premises without 
the requirement of a licence.  The payment received by the Licensing Section for the 
application referred to above was for a capacity level between 10,000 and 14,999.  
Therefore, this Order will not be applicable in this instance as the capacity level will 
exceed 500 people. 
 
The Chair invited other representatives to address the Sub Committee: 
 
The solicitor representing the Eisteddfod Committee outlined the following points: 
 

 The public notice has been displayed at the site and has been properly 
advertised. 

 

 There has been no objection to the grant of a licence for the Eisteddfod Maes or 
the caravan site.  The objection only relates to Maes B over the four day period. 
 

 Good public consultation has been undertaken in respect of the Eisteddfod. Very 
few complaints have been received.  Instead, considerable support for the 
Eisteddfod has been received. 
 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance sits alongside local policy. Relevant 
paragraphs within the guidance supported the local policy. 
 

 The licence, if granted, will run for a short period (four days).  Therefore, the Sub-
Committee needs to determine whether this will be proportionate or 
disproportionate. 
 

 Officers have put in a considerable amount of work in preparation for the 
Eisteddfod. 
 

 The Eisteddfod is a valuable event for Wales and beyond. 
 

 Consider the views of the responsible authorities as they have visited other 
Eisteddfod events and worked with Eisteddfod Staff.  All statutory requirements 
have been assessed and they have not objected to this application. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 14th 

June, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

 There is significant legislation in place to address any health and safety issues.  
It will be a safe event. 
 

 With regard to the path, measures are in place i.e., stewarding and the shuttle 
buses taking visitors between the two sites.  These measures will deter visitors 
from walking along the riverbank.  Therefore, there will be no need to build a 
bridge across the river, as requested by the objector. 
 

Mr. Roderick Jones, objecting to the application, outlined the following points: 
 

 The dark blue notices in respect of Maes B have been erected on a private road 
and could not have been seen by the public. 

 

 The Eisteddfod plan indicates that people will be informed by notices, the drop in 
session, the press and by leaflet.  However, the leaflet states that Maes B will be 
on the Castle Meadows site. 
 

 The noise issue is probably tolerable. 
 

 The main issue is the safety aspect of the Meas B site.  Meas B tends to be 
frequented by young people consuming alcohol.  The location of the Maes B site 
is therefore unsafe, as it is likely that young people, potentially intoxicated with 
alcohol, will try to walk across Llanfoist Bridge late at night rather than use the 
shuttle bus. 
 

 The website for Maes B does not state that anyone with an electronic pacemaker 
/ electronic medical device, should not visit the site.   Neither does the website 
state that the flying of kites / drones or fishing at the site should be prohibited. 
 

 The safety aspect of Meas B and the lack of pedestrian access is a serious 
problem. Removal of the alcohol licence or the provision of safe pedestrian 
access should be considered. 
 

Having considered the views expressed, the following points were noted: 
 

 Officers will liaise with the Eisteddfod Committee with a view to checking noise 
levels and agreeing appropriate sound levels. 

 

 Music levels will be reasonable and proportionate which will be agreed on the 
first night.  An acoustic consultant will be on site on the first night. 
 

 Shuttle buses are being provided to transport visitors to the sites on either side of 
the river. 
 

 It was noted that the Maes B event was established in 1996.  Tickets for this 
event are required.  An alcohol licence for the event is in place which will regulate 
alcohol availability on the site. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 14th 

June, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

 A risk assessment has been carried out.  Shuttle buses and stewarding have 
been established. 
 

 24 hour security will be available on the site. 
 

 All issues relating to electricity on the site have been dealt with via the risk 
assessment. 
 

 If the application is granted, an event safety management plan will ensure that 
safety conditions are adhered to. 
 

 It was noted that there is no legal requirement to contact the Nation Grid.  The 
pylons on the site will be taken into account via the risk assessment. 
 

Following questioning, officers, the objector, the applicant and the applicant’s 
representatives left the meeting to allow the Committee the opportunity to deliberate 
and discuss the findings. 
 
Upon re-commencement, the Chair advised those present that the sub-committee had 
considered the application under the Licensing Act 2003 for a temporary premises 
licence for the Eisteddfod Genedlaethol Cymru and had reached the following decision:       
 
The sub-committee had heard representations from the applicant and the objector and 
we had also taken note of all the written representations before it.  
 
In reaching the decision the sub-committee had regard to: 
 
- the Licensing Act 2003. 
- the licensing objectives. 
- the Council’s statement of licensing policy. 
- the Guidance issued by the Home Office. 
 
and any other relevant legislation, such as the Human Rights Act 1998 and all the 
issues raised before it today.   
 
The sub- committee felt that the following issues were relevant: 
 
- Noise levels and monitoring at Maes B. 
- The public’s safety at Maes B including the safety of the public leaving the site. 
 
Therefore the sub-committee had decided to: 
 
Grant the application for a temporary premises licence, and for the licensable activities 
as applied for. 
 
The applicant and objector were informed that they may appeal to a magistrates’ court 
against this decision within 21 days of being notified of the decision. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 14th 

June, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

The applicant and objector will receive written confirmation of this decision within five 
working days from today. 
 
 
 

 
 


